Heart+Mind Pulse — Wave 23

Prepared for:
Interview Dates:
Audience:

Public Release
November 18-19, 2020
General Population: n=1,007

Sample aligned with U.S. Census on age, gender, ethnicity, and region
Note: In Wave 23 the full sample was weighted by political party. The full sample was also balanced on age, gender, ethnicity, and region in line with U.S. Census

figures using quotas during fielding.

*MIND

STRATEGIES

INTRO/BASICS/EMOTIONAL CONTEXT (SECTION 200)

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q200A. How closely have you followed news stories about the each of the following?*

SUMMARY TABLE OF:

AT LEAST DAILY (NET)
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3((-;)‘-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - [1,019|1,009 (1,009 1,020(1,004|1,003 (1,008 |1,008|1,006 (1,002 |1,004|1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
'The coronavirus outbreak 66% | 67% |64% |60% |64% |62% |62% | 55% |60% | 59% | 62% | 60%
'The 2020 Presidential Election***** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 55% | 54% | 57% | 60%
Protests for racial justice****** 61% | 52% | 46% | 41% | 42% | 41% | 47% | 40% | 45% | 40% | 38% | N/A
Riots and looting*** 56% | 45% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 43% [ 38% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
EI‘;?]"SE*?,SMO' schedules/opening 25% | 31% | 38% | 39% | 45% | 44% | 44% | NIA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
SpaceX launch** 14% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

*Question added in Wave 12.
**Item removed in Wave 13.

**ltem shown in Waves 12, 13, 18, and 19.

****ltem removed in Wave 19.
*****[tem added in Wave 20.
e tem removed in Wave 23.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:
SOME/A LITTLE BIT (NET)

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17

Base - - - - - - - - - - - |1,019|1,009|1,009|1,020|1,004|1,003|1,008|1,008|1,006|1,002|1,004|1,007

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25

The coronavirus outbreak 31% | 30% | 33% | 36% | 32% | 34% | 33% | 40% | 36% | 36% | 35% | 36%

The 2020 Presidential Election***** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 38% | 38% | 38% | 35%

Protests for racial justice****** 33% | 40% | 47% | 48% | 48% | 48% | 44% | 50% | 47% | 48% | 53% | N/A

Riots and looting*** 37% | 46% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A [ 47% | 52% | N/A | N/JA | N/A | N/A

EI‘;?]"SE*?,SMO' schedules/opening 50% | 52% | 49% | 48% | 48% | 47% |47% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

SpaceX launch** 54% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

*Question added in Wave 12.

**Item removed in Wave 13.

***[tem shown in Waves 12, 13, 18, and 19.

****[tem removed in Wave 19.

*****[tem added in Wave 20.

*Er*ltem removed in Wave 23.

SUMMARY TABLE OF:

NOT AT ALL
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3((-;)‘-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17

Base - - - - - - - - - - - |1,019|1,009|1,009|1,020|1,004|1,003|1,008|1,008|1,006|1,002|1,004|1,007

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25

'The 2020 Presidential Election***** N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | NJA | NJA | NA [ NA | 7% | 8% | 5% | 5%

IThe coronavirus outbreak 3% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4%

Protests for racial justice****** 6% | 8% | 7% |12% | 10% | 11% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 11% | 9% | N/A

Riots and looting**** 7% | 9% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 10% [ 10% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

EI‘;?]"SE*?,SMO' schedules/opening 21% | 17% | 13% [ 12% | 7% | 8% | 9% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

SpaceX launch** 27% | NJA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

*Question added in Wave 12.
**Item removed in Wave 13.

**ltem shown in Waves 12, 13, 18, and 19.

****ltem removed in Wave 19.
*****[tem added in Wave 20.
e tem removed in Wave 23.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q210. Please select the words below that best describe the way you feel right now in light of current events.*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17

Base 1,035|1,006 (1,000 (1,001{1,016|1,000|1,004 (1,001 |1,010|1,006 (1,001 (1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 {1,004 (1,003 1,008 (1,008|1,006|1,002 (1,004 1,007

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
CAUTIOUS/CONCERNED (NET) N/A | NIA [ 73% | 71% | 71% | 69% | 69% | 71% | 71% | 69% | 70% | 68% | 70% | 64% | 69% | 64% | 58% | 63% | 60% | 57% | 59% | 60% | 61%

Concerned 59% | 64% | 62% | 58% | 58% | 56% | 56% | 58% | 55% | 52% | 55% | 56% | 56% | 54% | 58% | 54% | 46% | 53% | 50% | 48% | 49% | 51% | 51%

Cautious 58% | 59% | 53% | 51% | 50% | 49% | 50% | 49% | 52% | 51% | 50% | 40% | 48% | 42% | 47% | 39% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 33% | 34% | 35% | 36%
Worried 51% | 51% | 56% | 50% | 49% | 50% | 46% | 49% | 48% | 44% | 42% | 43% | 45% | 44% | 47% | 45% | 37% | 43% | 40% | 42% | 40% | 42% | 39%
IAnxious 39% | 41% | 44% | 40% | 45% | 38% | 40% | 42% | 42% | 37% | 35% | 38% | 38% | 35% | 39% | 38% | 30% | 37% | 33% | 36% | 34% | 34% | 35%
Hopeful 28% | 33% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 32% | 33% [ 29% | 31% | 32% | 28% | 32% | 34% | 31% | 31% | 31% | 34% | 31% | 27% | 34% | 31% | 36% | 36%
IAFRAID/SCARED (NET) N/A | N/A | 42% | 38% | 39% | 34% | 35% | 38% | 33% | 29% | 31% | 24% | 30% | 27% | 28% | 31% | 25% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 29% | 27%

Afraid 29% | 26% | 30% | 26% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 27% | 24% | 21% | 22% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 21% | 22% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 20%

Scared 31% | 27% | 35% | 31% | 30% | 27% | 24% | 28% | 27% | 22% | 23% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 23% | 18% | 23% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 21% | 19%
Optimistic 21% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 22% [ 20% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 24% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 23% | 22% | 21% | 24%
IAngry 17% | 14% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 31% | 31% | 26% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 28% | 29% | 24% | 25% | 23% | 21%
Confident 12% | 9% [ 11% | 10% | 12% | 10% [ 13% | 9% | 11% | 12% | 9% | 11% | 15% | 15% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 18%
Confused 19% | 18% [ 20% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 16% [ 19% | 17% | 17% | 17% | 16% | 15%
Determined 1% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 13% [ 13% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 15%
Surprised 10% | 9% [10% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 11% |11% | 8% |10% | 9% [13% | 8% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 12%
Supported 8% | 9% [ 8% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 8% [ 7% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 8% |10% [11% | 8% | 9% | 11% [ 10% | 9% | 12% | 11% | 13% | 10%
Resigned 9% | 8% [10% | 7% | 8% | 9% [10% | 9% | 10% |10% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 7% |11% | 8% | 8% | 6% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 8%
None of these 2% | 2% [ 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% [ 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 3%

*Question text updated in Wave 12 to replace “about the virus outbreak” with “in light of current events.”
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q213. How has the way you feel in each of these areas changed, if at all, as compared to how you felt before all of this COVID-19 reality started?*

SUMMARY TABLE OF:
POSTIVE, THIS HAS IMPROVED

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - |1,000(1,004(1,001(1,010(1,006|1,001(1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 (1,004 |1,003 1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Sense of concern for others 41% | 42% | 40% | 40% | 40% | 37% | 37% | 42% | 37% | 36% | 35% | 33% | 35% | 31% | 38% | 33% | 36% | 36%
Sense of personal satisfaction 17% | 19% [ 17% | 17% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 22% | 20% | 25% | 23% | 23% | 25%
Sense of tolerance 23% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 23% | 19% | 19% | 26% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 24%
Sense of self-esteem 15% | 18% [ 15% | 17% | 14% | 15% | 17% | 22% | 20% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 24%
Sense of happiness 15% | 17% [ 15% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 25% | 23% | 23% | 24%
Sense of productivity 20% | 19% | 19% [ 20% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 23% | 20% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 23%
Sense of success 16% | 17% [ 15% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 25% | 25% | 21% | 23%
Sense of enjoyment 16% | 17% [ 15% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 15% | 18% | 20% | 15% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 23% | 22% | 21% | 23%
Sense of accomplishment 19% | 16% [ 16% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 21% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 23% | 25% | 22%
Sense of well-being 17% | 20% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 17% | 14% | 22% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 22% | 17% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 22%
Sense of pride 17% | 18% [ 14% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 21% | 18% | 25% | 21% | 22% | 22%
Sense of peace of mind 16% | 18% [ 15% | 17% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 21% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 20% | 19% | 19% | 25% | 23% | 21% | 22%
Sense of security 14% | 17% [ 16% | 13% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 18% | 16% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 23% | 21% | 21% | 22%
Sense of fulfillment 16% | 17% [ 15% | 15% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 19% | 20% | 17% | 24% | 20% | 21% | 22%
Sense of social order 14% | 16% [ 17% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 14% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 14% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 21%
Sense of belonging** N/A | 19% [ 19% [ 17% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 16% | 19% | 20% | 20% | 17% | 25% | 21% | 21% | 20%
Sense of freedom 14% | 14% [ 13% | 12% | 13% | 9% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 23% | 24% | 19% | 20%
Sense of inclusiveness 14% | 18% [ 14% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 18% | 17% [ 13% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 17% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 19%
Sense of tradition*** 15% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

* Question added in Wave 6.
** |tem added in Wave 7.
*** ltem removed in Wave 7.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

NEGATIVE, THIS HAS GOTTEN WORSE

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - |1,000(1,004(1,001(1,010|1,006|1,001(1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 (1,004 |1,003 1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Sense of freedom 55% | 49% | 50% | 52% | 52% | 52% | 44% | 44% | 42% | 47% | 43% | 40% | 44% | 40% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 41%
Sense of social order 46% | 38% |41% | 40% | 42% | 43% | 48% | 44% | 48% | 47% | 46% | 41% | 46% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 40% | 40%
Sense of peace of mind 48% | 41% | 47% | 44% | 45% | 44% | 40% | 41% | 43% | 41% | 43% | 38% | 43% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 39% | 40%
Sense of security 47% | 41% | 44% | 42% | 46% | 43% | 43% | 40% | 43% | 43% | 39% | 39% | 41% | 39% | 37% | 36% | 37% | 39%
Sense of enjoyment 43% | 39% | 43% | 40% | 40% | 39% | 34% | 35% | 34% | 36% | 36% | 34% | 35% | 34% | 32% | 31% | 34% | 33%
Sense of happiness 38% | 34% | 35% | 34% | 34% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 32% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 33% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 30% | 33%
Sense of well-being 38% | 31% | 35% | 34% | 33% | 33% | 30% | 32% | 31% | 30% | 33% | 30% | 31% | 30% | 31% | 30% | 30% | 32%
Sense of productivity 36% | 35% | 35% | 33% | 34% | 31% | 30% | 28% | 28% | 28% | 30% | 26% | 29% | 27% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 30%
Sense of fulfillment 32% | 28% | 29% | 30% | 32% | 29% | 26% | 26% | 26% | 27% | 29% | 27% | 29% | 25% | 25% | 23% | 26% | 30%
Sense of inclusiveness 30% | 24% | 28% | 26% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 26% | 25% | 26% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 24% | 23% | 26% | 27%
Sense of tolerance 23% | 23% | 24% | 26% | 23% | 23% | 24% | 25% | 28% | 28% | 27% | 23% | 28% | 27% | 24% | 24% | 25% | 27%
Sense of success 29% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 23% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 27% | 22% | 25% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 25% | 26%
Sense of accomplishment 28% | 26% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 25% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 25% | 26% | 22% | 26% | 24% | 23% | 24% | 23% | 26%
Sense of concern for others 24% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 25% | 26% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 24% | 26%
Sense of personal satisfaction 30% | 28% | 28% | 28% | 30% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 24% | 24% | 26% | 26% | 25%
Sense of dependability 26% | 23% | 24% | 20% | 24% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 25% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 24%
Sense of belonging** N/A | 22% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 23% | 25% | 21% | 25% | 23% | 23% | 25% | 24% | 23%
Sense of pride 19% | 18% [ 20% | 20% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 21%
Sense of self-esteem 21% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 20% | 22% | 20% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 21%
Sense of tradition*** 28% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

* Question added in Wave 6.
** |tem added in Wave 7.
*** ltem removed in Wave 7.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

NO CHANGE
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17

Base - - - - - |1,000(1,004(1,001(1,010|1,006|1,001(1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 (1,004 |1,003 1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Sense of pride 64% | 64% | 66% | 65% | 63% | 65% | 66% |61% | 58% | 63% | 60% | 60% | 55% | 60% | 54% | 57% | 58% | 57%
Sense of belonging** N/A | 60% | 57% | 58% | 60% | 63% | 63% | 59% | 59% | 61% | 56% | 59% | 54% | 60% | 52% | 54% | 55% | 56%
Sense of self-esteem 64% | 64% | 66% | 65% | 66% | 67% | 66% |61% | 62% | 64% | 60% | 62% | 59% | 61% | 57% | 58% | 59% | 55%
Sense of dependability 57% | 59% | 60% | 62% | 59% | 63% | 66% |61% | 60% | 62% | 58% | 60% | 58% | 62% | 56% | 54% | 57% | 55%
Sense of inclusiveness 56% | 58% | 59% | 60% | 58% | 62% | 65% | 56% | 57% | 62% | 57% | 59% | 55% | 58% | 55% | 57% | 56% | 54%
Sense of accomplishment 54% | 58% | 56% | 57% | 55% | 59% | 62% | 57% | 58% | 57% | 54% | 57% | 51% | 56% | 53% | 53% | 52% | 52%
Sense of success 56% | 57% | 58% | 60% | 58% | 61% | 62% | 56% | 56% | 58% | 57% | 59% | 55% | 59% | 52% | 53% | 54% | 50%
Sense of personal satisfaction 53% | 53% | 55% | 55% | 55% | 59% | 59% | 55% | 55% | 56% | 54% | 53% | 52% | 56% | 51% | 50% | 51% | 50%
Sense of tolerance 54% | 54% | 54% | 52% | 54% | 58% | 57% | 50% | 50% | 51% | 51% | 55% | 48% | 51% |49% | 51% | 51% | 49%
Sense of fulfillment 52% | 56% | 56% | 55% | 54% | 57% | 60% | 56% | 56% | 58% | 54% | 53% | 51% | 58% | 51% | 57% | 53% | 47%
Sense of productivity 44% | 46% | 46% | 47% | 49% | 52% | 52% | 49% | 52% | 52% | 50% | 51% | 49% | 52% | 49% | 51% | 51% | 47%
Sense of well-being 45% | 49% | 46% | 50% | 51% | 50% | 56% | 46% | 49% | 51% | 49% | 50% | 46% | 53% | 45% | 47% | 49% | 46%
Sense of enjoyment 41% | 44% | 43% | 45% | 46% | 49% | 51% | 47% | 46% | 48% | 46% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 46% | 46% | 45% | 44%
Sense of happiness 47% | 49% | 50% | 51% | 51% | 52% | 52% | 48% | 50% | 49% | 47% | 50% | 47% | 49% | 46% | 49% | 47% | 43%
Sense of security 39% | 42% | 40% | 44% | 41% | 46% | 46% | 42% | 41% | 42% | 44% | 43% | 40% | 45% | 40% | 43% | 42% | 40%
Sense of freedom 31% | 37% | 37% | 36% | 35% | 38% | 43% | 39% | 43% | 38% | 40% | 42% | 38% | 43% |40% | 41% | 43% | 39%
Sense of concern for others 36% | 37% | 36% |40% | 37% | 42% | 41% | 37% | 38% | 40% | 42% | 42% | 39% | 48% | 40% | 43% | 41% | 38%
Sense of social order 40% | 46% | 42% | 47% | 43% | 45% | 41% | 39% | 35% | 39% | 38% | 40% | 37% | 43% | 36% | 38% | 39% | 38%
Sense of peace of mind 36% | 41% | 38% | 39% | 40% | 41% | 45% | 38% | 38% | 42% | 38% | 42% | 38% | 43% | 37% | 39% | 40% | 37%
Sense of tradition*** 57% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

* Question added in Wave 6.
** |tem added in Wave 7.
*** ltem removed in Wave 7.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q230. Overall, would you say the outbreak of the coronavirus is bringing our communities and the people in our country closer together and making us more unified, or is it driving us further

apart and making us more divided?

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3((-;)‘-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035|1,006 (1,000(1,001{1,016|1,000|1,004 (1,001 |1,010|1,006 1,001 (1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 (1,004 |1,003 1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
CLOSER/UNIFIED (NET) 42% | 49% | 53% | 53% | 54% | 45% | 46% | 45% | 42% | 40% | 35% | 36% | 33% | 28% | 29% | 26% | 29% | 26% | 25% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 28%
Bringing us much closer/unified 13% | 15% [ 17% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 13% [ 14% | 13% | 11% | 8% |[11% | 9% | 9% [10% | 9% | 10% [ 12% | 9% | 11% | 11% [ 11% | 11%
Bringing us a little closer/unified 29% | 33% | 37% | 37% | 38% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 29% | 29% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 19% [ 20% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 17%
Not making a difference 14% | 11% | 13% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 14% [ 20% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 13%
IAPART/DIVIDED (NET) 32% | 28% | 27% | 24% | 24% | 35% | 35% | 37% | 37% | 40% | 40% | 37% | 46% | 53% | 49% | 54% | 51% | 54% | 50% | 52% | 52% | 53% | 54%
Driving us a little further apart/divided | 17% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 25% | 23% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 26% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 25% | 26% | 24% | 27% | 26%
Driving us a lot further apart/divided | 16% | 10% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 21% | 27% | 23% | 27% | 24% | 26% | 25% | 26% | 28% | 26% | 28%
Not sure 12% |12% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 6% |10% | 6% | 6% | 8% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 4% | 5%
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q231. Do you think the coronavirus is...?
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035|1,006 (1,000 (1,001{1,016|1,000|1,004 (1,001 |1,010|1,006 (1,001 (1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 (1,004 |1,003 1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
A real threat 73% | 78% | 83% | 79% | 77% | 78% | 77% | 80% | 76% | 74% | 76% | 73% | 76% | 74% | 76% | 76% | 73% | 73% | 72% | 72% | 73% | 75% | 72%
Blown out of proportion 27% | 22% | 17% | 21% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 24% | 26% | 24% | 27% | 24% | 26% | 24% | 24% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 28% | 27% | 25% | 28%
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q232. Below are two different viewpoints. Please indicate which one you agree with more.*

Smith believes we must balance public health concerns with economic concerns. A complete collapse of our economy and financial systems creates its own public health concerns.

Jones believes we must put all of our energy and resources into protecting public health. If there are consequences of that focus, we will deal with them after we have contained the coronavirus.

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)? Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23|29-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21|27-28(10-11|24-25| 8-9 (22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - |1,000|1,001|1,016(1,000(1,004|1,0011,010(1,006|1,001|1,019(1,009(1,009|1,020 1,004 (1,003|1,008|1,008 (1,006 |1,002|1,004 (1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
IAGREE WITH SMITH (NET) 38% | 40% | 42% | 48% | 42% | 45% | 47% | 49% | 45% | 49% | 48% | 49% | 44% | 45% | 43% | 45% | 45% | 48% | 44% | 49% | 50%
Completely agree with Smith 15% | 17% | 20% | 20% | 19% | 18% | 25% | 22% | 19% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 26% | 22% | 22% | 27%
Somewhat agree with Smith 23% | 23% | 23% | 29% | 24% | 27% | 22% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 26% | 25% | 26% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 27% | 24%
Do not agree with either 1% | 11% | 11% | 8% | 11% | 9% | 11% [ 12% | 12% | 10% | 9% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 11%
IAGREE WITH JONES (NET) 51% | 49% | 46% | 44% | AT% | 46% | 42% | 39% | 43% | 41% | 42% | 41% | 45% | 42% | 44% | 41% | 40% | 40% | 41% | 40% | 39%
Somewhat agree with Jones 24% | 26% | 23% | 23% | 23% | 24% | 22% | 21% | 26% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 21% | 20% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 21% | 17%
Completely agree with Jones 26% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 23% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 20% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 19% | 22% | 23% | 19% | 22%
*Question added in Wave 3.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q246. How likely do you think it is that your state will see a spike in coronavirus cases that leads to a second shelter-in-place or stay-at-home order?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)? Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23|29-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21|27-28(10-11|24-25| 8-9 (22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11,009|1,020 (1,004 |1,003|1,008|1,008 (1,006 |1,002|1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
&TE';')EAST SOMEWHAT LIKELY 75% | 71% | 71% | 68% | 64% | 66% | 69% | 70% | 72% | 78%
ﬁ’g‘;EME"YN ERY LIKELY (SUB- 45% | 41% | 38% | 36% | 34% | 28% | 36% | 41% | 44% | 55%
Extremely likely 22% | 18% | 18% | 16% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 18% | 20% | 28%
Very likely 23% | 22% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 20% | 23% | 24% | 27%
Somewhat likely 30% | 31% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 38% | 33% | 29% | 28% | 23%
:;’:TT)A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL LIKELY 25% | 29% | 29% | 32% | 36% | 34% | 31% | 30% | 28% | 22%
Just a little likely 20% | 23% | 23% | 24% | 28% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 22% | 18%
Not at all likely 5% | 6% [ 6% | 7% | 8% |[10% | 8% | 8% | 6% | 4%

*Question added in Wave 14.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q247. How likely do you think it is that projected President-Elect Biden will order a nationwide four-to-six week lockdown to help stop the spread of coronavirus?*

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - [1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25
IAT LEAST SOMEWHAT LIKELY 76%
(NET) ’
EXTREMELY/VERY LIKELY (SUB- o
46%
NET)
Extremely likely 24%
Very likely 22%
Somewhat likely 30%
JUST A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL LIKELY 249,
(NET) °
Just a little likely 17%
Not at all likely 8%
*Question added in Wave 23.
BASE: SPLIT SAMPLE A
Q248. Would you support or oppose a nationwide four-to-six week lockdown to help stop the spread of coronavirus?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 503
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25
SUPPORT (NET) 46%
Strongly support 26%
Somewhat support 20%
Neither support nor oppose 17%
OPPOSE (NET) 37%
Somewhat oppose 14%
Strongly oppose 22%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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BASE: SPLIT SAMPLE B

Q249. Would you support or oppose a nationwide four-to-six week lockdown to help stop the spread of coronavirus if the government provided for lost wages and lost small business revenue?*

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 504
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
SUPPORT (NET) 54%
Strongly support 32%
Somewhat support 23%
Neither support nor oppose 15%
OPPOSE (NET) 30%
Somewhat oppose 14%
Strongly oppose 16%
*Question added in Wave 23.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q244. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?*
The vast majority of the country should stay shut down until there is a vaccine or effective treatment for coronavirus.
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11,009|1,020 (1,004 |1,003|1,008|1,008 (1,006 |1,002|1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
TOTAL AGREE (NET) 49% | 46% | 49% | 48% | 46% | 41% | 45% | 44% | 44% | 46%
Completely agree 20% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 20% | 19% | 21%
Somewhat agree 29% | 29% | 28% | 27% | 28% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 25%
Neither agree nor disagree 20% | 20% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 17%
TOTAL DISAGREE (NET) 31% | 35% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 37% | 34% | 34% | 36% | 37%
Somewhat disagree 16% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 17% | 19% | 18%
Completely disagree 15% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 19%

*Question added in Wave 14.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q240. Overall, how would you rate businesses and organizations in their response to the coronavirus crisis?*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - |1,000|1,001|1,016(1,000(1,004|1,0011,010(1,006|1,001|1,019(1,009(1,009|1,0201,004(1,003|1,008| - (1,006|1,002|1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
GOOD/EXCELLENT (NET) 43% | 45% | 41% | 48% | 44% | 45% | 43% | 43% | 39% | 45% | 41% | 40% | 36% | 40% | 39% | 39% 41% | 36% | 39% | 39%
Excellent 9% | 10% | 9% [12% | 8% | 9% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 8% | 9% |[10% | 6% | 9% | 9% | 10% 12% | 10% | 9% | 12%
Good 34% | 35% | 32% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 35% | 34% | 32% | 37% | 33% | 30% | 30% | 31% | 30% | 29% 30% | 27% | 30% | 27%
Fair 37% | 38% | 38% | 34% | 38% | 38% | 41% | 39% | 43% | 41% | 40% | 42% | 46% | 42% | 41% | 42% 38% | 40% | 38% | 39%
BAD/TERRIBLE (NET) 20% | 17% | 21% | 18% [ 18% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 20% | 19% 20% | 23% | 23% | 23%
Bad 14% | 1% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 9% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 12% 15% | 15% | 14% | 14%
Terrible 6% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 6% [ 7% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 6% 6% | 8% | 9% | 8%
*Question shown in Waves 3-18, 20-23.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS**
Q242. Do you believe a vaccine for COVID-19 will be available to the general public in the next 12 months?***
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - |1,006|1,001| - (1,009 - - 1,004 - - | 499 - - - 1007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Yes 68% | 65% 69% 74% 74% 83%
No 32% | 35% 31% 26% 26% 17%

*Question shown in Waves 10, 11, 13, 16, and 19.
**Question base updated from “All Qualified Respondents” to “Split Sample” in Wave 19. Base reverted to “All Qualified Respondents” in Wave 23.

***Question text updated Wave 23.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q242a. If a safe and effective vaccine for COVID-19 was available, when would you get it?*

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,004| - - |1,008| - - -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
WOULD GET/WAIT (NET) 83% 80% 79%
| would get it as soon as possible 32% 25% 28%
\IN\?tlﬁl:LdeV:I/Zict;cailntzt to see what happens 51% 55% 51%
| would never get it 17% 20% 21%
*Question shown in Waves 16, 19 and 23.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q254. If a safe and effective vaccine was developed and made available to the public, how would the frequency of each of the following activities change?*
*NOTE: ALL RESPONDENTS INCLUDED IN BASE
SUMMARY TABLE OF:
I WOULD DO THIS LESS OFTEN
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
\Wear a mask outside of my home 28%
Go out to entertainment venues such
l@s movie theatres, bowling alleys, 21%
museums, etc.
Host or attend social gatherings inside 21%
Go out to bars or restaurants 19%
Order take out 18%
Travel for personal reasons 17%
\Work from home 17%
Travel for work 15%
Cook at home 13%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

THERE WOULD BE NO CHANGE TO HOW OFTEN I DO THIS

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Cook at home 49%
Order take out 49%
\Wear a mask outside of my home 36%
Host or attend social gatherings inside 34%
Travel for personal reasons 33%
Go out to bars or restaurants 32%
Go out to entertainment venues such
as movie theatres, bowling alleys, 30%
museums, etc.
\Work from home 29%
Travel for work 28%
*Question added in Wave 23.
SUMMARY TABLE OF:
1 WOULD DO THIS MORE OFTEN
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Travel for personal reasons 37%
Go out to entertainment venues such
as movie theatres, bowling alleys, 35%
museums, etc.
Go out to bars or restaurants 34%
Host or attend social gatherings inside 31%
Cook at home 31%
\Wear a mask outside of my home 28%
Order take out 25%
Travel for work 20%
\Work from home 19%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:
THIS DOES NOT APPLY TO ME

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Travel for work 37%
\Work from home 35%
Go out to entertainment venues such
l@s movie theatres, bowling alleys, 14%
museums, etc.
Host or attend social gatherings inside 14%
Go out to bars or restaurants 14%
Travel for personal reasons 13%
Order take out 8%
\Wear a mask outside of my home 7%
Cook at home 7%
*Question added in Wave 23.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q254. If a safe and effective vaccine was developed and made available to the public, how would the frequency of each of the following activities change?*
*NOTE: ONLY RESPONDENTS FOR WHOM THE ITEM IS APPLICABLE INCLUDED IN BASE
SUMMARY TABLE OF:
I WOULD DO THIS LESS OFTEN
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |varies
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
\Wear a mask outside of my home 31%
\Work from home 26%
Go out to entertainment venues such
l@s movie theatres, bowling alleys, 24%
museums, etc.
Host or attend social gatherings inside 24%
Travel for work 24%
Go out to bars or restaurants 22%
Travel for personal reasons 20%
Order take out 20%
Cook at home 14%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

THERE WOULD BE NO CHANGE TO HOW OFTEN I DO THIS

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |varies
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Order take out 54%
Cook at home 53%
Travel for work 45%
\Work from home 44%
Host or attend social gatherings inside 40%
\Wear a mask outside of my home 39%
Travel for personal reasons 38%
Go out to bars or restaurants 38%
Go out to entertainment venues such
l@s movie theatres, bowling alleys, 35%
museums, etc.
*Question added in Wave 23.
SUMMARY TABLE OF:
1 WOULD DO THIS MORE OFTEN
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |varies
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Travel for personal reasons 43%
Go out to entertainment venues such
l@s movie theatres, bowling alleys, 41%
museums, etc.
Go out to bars or restaurants 40%
Host or attend social gatherings inside 36%
Cook at home 33%
Travel for work 32%
\Wear a mask outside of my home 30%
\Work from home 30%
Order take out 27%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q252. Pfizer recently announced it had developed a vaccine estimated to be 90% effective in preventing coronavirus. Moderna made a similar announcement this week.

Please select the words that describe how you feel about these announcements. You may select all that apply.*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17

Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (1,007

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 | 16 17 | 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 | 25

POSITIVE EMOTIONS (NET) 79%

NEGATIVE EMOTIONS (NET) 57%

Hopeful 52%

Optimistic 41%

Cautious 40%

Happy 29%

Skeptical 29%

Excited 28%

Relieved 24%

Confident 21%

Indifferent 13%

Scared 12%

None of the above

2%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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BASE: SPLIT SAMPLE A

Q253a. Based on what you know about the Pfizer vaccine, would you describe it as “safe and effective”?*

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 503
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
SAFE AND EFFECTIVE (NET) 35%
Definitely would describe as safe and o
. 10%
effective
Probably would describe as safe and o
; 26%
effective
Not sure 40%
NOT SAFE AND EFFECTIVE (NET) 25%
Probably would not describe as safe a
. 13%
and effective
Definitely would not describe as safe o
. 11%
and effective
*Question added in Wave 23.
BASE: SPLIT SAMPLE B
Q253b. Based on what you know about the Moderna vaccine, would you describe it as “safe and effective”?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 504
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
SAFE AND EFFECTIVE (NET) 35%
Definitely would describe as safe and o
. 13%
effective
Probably would describe as safe and a
. 22%
effective
Not sure 42%
NOT SAFE AND EFFECTIVE (NET) 23%
Probably would not describe as safe a
. 11%
and effective
Definitely would not describe as safe 12%

and effective

*Question added in Wave 23.
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BEHAVIOR SHIFTS (SECTION 300)

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q330. Many people have developed or are developing new routines for themselves and/or their families during the coronavirus outbreak. Looking at the following list, please indicate in which, if
any, you've developed new routines. Please select up to five items that are NEW ROUTINES you’ve put in place that are working best for you.*

in place that are working for me

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - |1,000) - (1,001 - - - 1,019 - - - - - - - - [1,002| - -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
How | connect with family 30% 31% 35% 30%
How | entertain myself 33% 33% 35% 30%
How | eat, cook, prepare food 33% 32% 33% 29%
How | connect with friends 28% 29% 31% 26%
How | manage my physical health 21% 20% 20% 21%
How | manage my finances*** N/A 21% 20% 21%
How | spend my downtime 26% 25% 24% 21%
How | manage my mental health 19% 20% 18% 21%
How | exercise 29% 29% 27% 20%
How | use technology and online tools 18% 20% 20% 18%
::(‘j“/’o'rﬁg:gﬁ my faith, spirituality, 19% 17% 18% 16%
How | get my work done 18% 18% 16% 16%
How | develop and pursue my hobbies 14% 13% 14% 14%
How | balance my work and home life 15% 13% 13% 13%
How | educate my children 10% 9% 10% 13%
::ggrcf:;ﬁ!?fgmy mind, education, 9% 9% 8% 13%
How | parent my children 10% 9% 6% 10%
How | pay for things** 23% N/A N/A N/A
| have not developed any new routines 10% 12% 15% 1%

* Question shown in Waves 6, 8, 12, and 21.

** |tem removed in Wave 8.
*** |tem added in Wave 8.
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EXPECTATIONS (SECTION 400)

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q400A. When are you likely to do each of the following?**

*NOTE: ALL RESPONDENTS INCLUDED IN BASE

SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN NEXT MONTH (NET) FOR ALL RESPONDENTS

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |1516|22-23(29-30| 67 |13-14|20-21(27-2810-11(24-25| 8-9 |22-23 56 |19-20| 23 [16-17| 0, |14-15(28-2918-19| 2-3 |16-17
Base - - - T -1 -1 -1-71 - [1010]1,006]1,001]1,019]1,000|1,000]1,020(1,004|1,003]1,008]1,008 1,006 |1,002 1,004 ] 1,007
WAVE # 123|456 78] ool 2314155161718 19|2/]20]20]23]24]025
Eat at a restaurant™* 21% | 25% | 23% | 33% | 34% | 20% | 32% | 35% | 35% | 38% | NIA | 39% | 41% | 41% | 41%
[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 18% | 20% | 21% | 25% | 29% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 27% | 26% | NIA | 29% | 28% | 29% | 31%
IAttend worship services™* 16% | 17% | 17% | 19% | 24% | 22% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 22% | NIA | 28% | 26% | 26% | 29%
110! 3 5ocial gathering at your 13% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 22% | 21% | 16% | 19% | 21% | 21% | N/A | 24% | 22% | 22% | 27%
Return to your place of work (in-person) 21% | 23% | 20% | 23% | 25% | 23% | 24% | 26% | 23% | 25% | NIA | 28% | 26% | 25% | 26%
12k4e,2 porsonal vacation or trip by 10% | 13% | 14% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 18% | 24% | 22% | 21% | N/A | 26% | 27% | 23% | 25%
Let your child return to school*** 7% | 7% | 5% | 5% | 10% |11% | 11% | 17% | 18% | 16% | N/A | 20% | 20% | 18% | 22%
Go to the gym*** 1% | 11% [ 12% | 12% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 17% | 18% | 16% | N/A | 21% | 24% | 22% | 21%
Take public transportation 1% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 21% | 20%
Take a personal vacation or trip by 8% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 11% [12% | 9% | 13% | 15% | 14% | NIA | 17% | 18% | 17% | 19%
plane or train
Take a business trip by car** 10% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 15% | 16% | 14% | N/A | 20% | 18% | 17% | 18%
Let your child return to daycare*** 8% | 7% | 6% | 5% |10% | 10% | 8% | 13% | 15% | 13% | N/A [ 17% | 17% | 17% | 18%
Attend a concert, play, or other 7% | 8% | 6% | 6% | 9% |11% | 8% |14% |14% | 12% | NIA | 16% | 17% | 14% | 17%
performing arts event
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 7% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 8% |10% | 7% | 12% | 14% | 12% | N/A | 15% | 16% | 13% | 17%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** % | 7% | 6% | 7% | 8% |10% | 7% [12% | 13% | 12% | N/A | 18% | 17% | 15% | 16%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN THREE MONTHS (NET) FOR ALL RESPONDENTS

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-1925-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |1516|22-23(29-30| 67 |13-14|20-21(27-2810-11(24-25| 8-9 |22-23 56 |19-20| 23 [16-17| 0, |14-15(28-2918-19| 2-3 |16-17
Base - - -1 -1 -1-1-71 - [1010]1,006]1,0011,019/1,009|1,000]1,020(1,004|1,003]1,008]1,008 1,006 1,002 |1,004|1,007
WAVE # 123|456 78] ool 2314155161718 19|2/]20]20]23]24]025
Eat at a restaurant™* 44% | 48% | 47% | 50% | 53% | 46% | 46% | 50% | 51% | 53% | NIA | 56% | 56% | 56% | 56%
[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 38% | 30% | 42% | 42% | 47% | 42% | 40% | 41% | 42% | 44% | NIA | 47% | 44% | 46% | 49%
IAttend worship services™* 31% | 33% | 32% | 34% | 36% | 33% | 31% | 34% | 36% | 35% | N/A | 41% | 39% | 40% | 43%
110! 3 social gathering at your 27% | 29% | 29% | 32% | 38% | 35% | 29% | 33% | 34% | 34% | N/A | 39% | 37% | 38% | 41%
1212 2 personal vacation or trip by 27% | 32% | 30% | 35% | 40% | 38% | 31% | 40% | 38% | 35% | N/A | 44% | 43% | 39% | 40%
Return to your place of work (in-person) 35% | 38% | 35% | 35% | 38% | 35% | 35% | 40% | 34% | 35% | N/A | 40% | 39% | 36% | 39%
Go to the gym*** 25% | 26% | 24% | 22% | 20% | 27% | 22% | 26% | 30% | 27% | NIA | 33% | 35% | 34% | 33%
Let your child return to school*** 17% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 25% | 24% | 19% | 27% | 28% | 26% | N/A | 32% | 31% | 28% | 32%
Take public transportation 21% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 25% | 23% | 21% | 29% | 29% | 27% | 28% | 32% | 32% | 31% | 31%
g;‘;zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 19% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 23% | 22% | 17% | 27% | 26% | 25% | N/A | 30% | 30% | 20% | 30%
Attend a concert, play, or other 17% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 21% | 20% | 16% | 25% | 26% | 22% | N/A | 26% | 28% | 26% | 30%
performing arts event
Take a business trip by car** 18% | 17% | 15% | 16% | 24% | 23% | 20% | 27% | 27% | 24% | NIA | 32% | 28% | 27% | 29%
Let your child return to daycare*** 15% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 18% | 19% | 14% | 24% | 24% | 21% | N/A | 28% | 28% | 26% | 29%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 17% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 19% | 18% | 14% | 24% | 23% | 22% | N/A | 28% | 28% | 26% | 28%
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 14% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 19% | 13% | 21% | 24% | 21% | N/A | 27% | 25% | 24% | 25%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN SIX MONTHS (NET) FOR ALL RESPONDENTS

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 12 | 89 |15-16|22-2329-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 56 |19-20| 2-3 [16-17| o), [14-15(28-29(18-19| 23 [16-17
Base - - -1 -1 -1-1-71 - [1010]1,006]1,0011,019/1,009|1,000]1,020(1,004|1,003]1,008]1,008 1,006 1,002 |1,004|1,007
WAVE # 123|456 78| o111 2134|6171 19]2]/20]2/2]2] 25
Eat at a restaurant™* 67% | 68% | 68% | 70% | 68% | 63% | 60% | 65% | 67% | 68% | NIA | 68% | 69% | 68% | 71%
[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 60% | 61% | 60% | 62% | 65% | 59% | 55% | 59% | 56% | 60% | NIA | 61% | 57% | 60% | 6%
1210 2 personal vacation or trip by 48% | 51% | 46% | 53% | 56% | 54% | 46% | 54% | 54% | 50% | NIA | 58% | 56% | 54% | 57%
10! 3 social gathering at your 46% | 48% | 45% | 47% | 53% | 50% | 43% | 48% | 50% | 48% | NIA | 51% | 52% | 51% | 57%
IAttend worship services*** 46% | 46% | 45% | 46% | 48% | 45% | 42% | 49% | 49% | 46% | N/A | 52% | 51% | 51% | 54%
E::;;?])ig*your place of work (in- 46% | 49% | 44% | 43% | 48% | 47% | 43% | 49% | 44% | 44% | NIA | 49% | 48% | 45% | 48%
Go to the gym*** 39% | 38% | 34% | 32% | 39% | 38% | 32% | 36% | 41% | 38% | N/A | 45% | 46% | 42% | 44%
g;‘;zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 35% | 30% | 30% | 30% | 35% | 36% | 28% | 38% | 39% | 37% | N/A | 42% | 41% | 40% | 43%
Take public transportation 33% | 33% | 31% | 32% | 34% | 34% | 30% | 39% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 41% | 41% | 40% | 43%
Attend a concert, play, or other 31% | 32% | 31% | 30% | 34% | 32% | 28% | 35% | 37% | 35% | N/A | 39% | 39% | 36% | 43%
performing arts event
Let your child return to school*** 32% | 30% | 26% | 26% | 35% | 34% | 28% | 38% | 39% | 34% | N/A | 42% | 40% | 37% | 41%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 28% | 29% | 25% | 26% | 31% | 29% | 24% | 34% | 34% | 32% | N/A | 38% | 36% | 37% | 40%
Take a business trip by car** 29% | 28% | 24% | 23% | 34% | 32% | 29% | 36% | 36% | 33% | N/A | 40% | 38% | 36% | 40%
Let your child return to daycare** 23% | 20% | 18% | 19% | 25% | 27% | 21% | 30% | 32% | 29% | N/A | 35% | 36% | 32% | 35%
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 25% | 22% | 19% | 21% | 27% | 27% | 22% | 31% | 32% | 29% | N/A | 35% | 35% | 32% | 34%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN TWELVE MONTHS (NET) FOR ALL RESPONDENTS

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 12 | 89 |15-16|22-2329-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 56 |19-20| 2-3 [16-17| o), [14-15(28-29(18-19| 23 [16-17
Base - - -1 -1 -1-1-71 - [1010]1,006]1,0011,019/1,009|1,000]1,020(1,004|1,003]1,008]1,008 1,006 1,002 |1,004|1,007
WAVE # 123|456 78| o111 2134|6171 19]2]/20]2/2]2] 25
Eat at a restaurant™* 83% | 85% | 85% | 82% | 82% | 79% | 76% | 80% | 81% | 82% | N/A | 81% | 81% | 80% | 85%
[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 7% | 77% | 76% | 76% | 79% | 77% | 71% | 74% | 72% | 76% | NIA | 75% | 73% | 75% | 81%
1210 2 personal vacation or trip by 67% | 69% | 64% | 67% | 73% | 69% | 63% | 70% | 69% | 67% | NIA | 72% | 72% | 71% | 76%
10! 3 social gathering at your 62% | 63% | 62% | 61% | 68% | 64% | 58% | 65% | 65% | 65% | NIA | 64% | 63% | 65% | 73%
IAttend worship services™* 58% | 57% | 54% | 54% | 58% | 59% | 54% | 59% | 61% | 57% | N/A | 62% | 61% | 63% | 65%
e o s~ cation ortrip by 52% | 47% | 46% | 45% | 52% | 53% | 44% | 54% | 54% | 52% | NIA | 56% | 55% | 55% | 61%
Attend a concert, play, or other 50% | 50% | 46% | 46% | 53% | 48% | 44% | 51% | 52% | 50% | N/A | 52% | 51% | 49% | 61%
performing arts event
Return to your place of work (in-person) 54% | 55% | 49% | 49% | 56% | 55% | 51% | 57% | 53% | 52% | N/A | 55% | 53% | 53% | 55%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 43% | 42% | 37% | 37% | 45% | 43% | 38% | 46% | 46% | 44% | N/A | 48% | 45% | 49% | 54%
Go to the gym*** 46% | 47% | 42% | 40% | 49% | 48% | 41% | 48% | 49% | 47% | NIA | 54% | 55% | 51% | 53%
Take public transportation 33% | 33% | 31% | 32% | 34% | 34% | 30% | 39% | 38% | 38% | 44% | 51% | 49% | 49% | 52%
Let your child return to school*** 40% | 39% | 32% | 32% | 43% | 42% | 36% | 45% | 46% | 41% | N/A | 48% | 46% | 44% | 48%
Take a business trip by car** 36% | 35% | 30% | 29% | 41% | 41% | 36% | 44% | 44% | 41% | N/A | 48% | 44% | 43% | 47%
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 34% | 31% | 26% | 26% | 36% | 38% | 30% | 39% | 41% | 37% | N/A | 43% | 41% | 42% | 44%
Let your child return to daycare*** 28% | 28% | 22% | 23% | 32% | 36% | 27% | 37% | 38% | 35% | N/A | 41% | 41% | 38% | 41%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

MORE THAN A YEAR FROM NOW FOR ALL RESPONDENTS

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 12 | 89 |15-16|22-2329-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 56 |19-20| 2-3 [16-17| o), [14-15(28-29(18-19| 23 [16-17
Base - - -1 -1 -1-1-71 - [1010]1,006]1,0011,019/1,009|1,000]1,020(1,004|1,003]1,008]1,008 1,006 1,002 |1,004|1,007
WAVE # 123|456 78| o111 2134|6171 19]2]/20]2/2]2] 25
Attend a concert, play, or other 24% | 26% | 27% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 32% | 34% | 28% | 28% | NIA | 29% | 25% | 30% | 20%
performing arts event
g;‘;‘zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 25% | 28% | 29% | 28% | 27% | 30% | 32% | 30% | 28% | 27% | NIA | 25% | 26% | 26% | 19%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 23% | 23% | 23% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 29% | 30% | 26% | 25% | N/A | 23% | 21% | 22% | 16%
10! 3 social gathering at your 16% | 17% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 22% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 18% | N/A | 20% | 20% | 19% | 13%
Take public transportation 13% | 13% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 13%
12k4e,2 porsonal vacation or trip by 19% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 17% | 20% | 24% | 21% | 20% | 19% | N/A | 18% | 16% | 18% | 12%
Attend a social gathering at someone 1% | 12% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 15% | N/A | 15% | 16% | 16% | 11%
else's house
Go to the gym*** 1% | 8% | 9% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 14% | N/A | 15% | 12% | 12% | 10%
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 10% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 16% | 12% | 12% | N/A | 13% | 12% | 12% | 10%
Eat at a restaurant™* 1% | 11% | 1% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 17% | 17% | 14% | 13% | N/A | 14% | 14% | 16% | 9%
IAttend worship services™* 9% | 9% | 9% | 10% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 12% | N/A | 14% | 10% | 11% | 9%
Take a business trip by car*** 7% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 9% [10% |11% | 9% | 9% | 8% | N/A | 7% | 8% | 8% | 6%
Let your child return to school*** 3% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 8% | 8% [10% | 7% | 8% | N/A | 7% | 6% | 6% | 6%
Return to your place of work (in-person) 3% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 6% | NIA | 7% | 6% | 5% | 5%
Let your child return to daycare*** 4% | 3% | 3% | 5% [ 5% | 7% | 9% | 8% | 5% | 6% | N/A | 6% | 5% | 5% | 5%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

NOT APPLICABLE FOR ALL RESPONDENTS

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-1925-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |1516|22-23(29-30| 67 |13-14|20-21(27-2810-11(24-25| 8-9 |22-23 56 |19-20| 23 [16-17| 0, |14-15(28-2918-19| 2-3 |16-17
Base - - -1 -1 -1 -1 - |1010]1,008]1,001]1,019]1,009|1,0091,020(1,004|1,003|1,008 1,008 |1,006 |1,0021.004|1,007
WAVE # 123l 456 78| 9101121314516 17]18|19]2]/20]2/2]24]25
Let your child return to daycare*** 68% | 69% | 76% | 73% | 64% | 57% | 64% | 55% | 57% | 59% | N/A | 53% | 54% | 56% | 55%
Take a business trip by car*** 57% | 58% | 64% | 63% | 50% | 49% | 53% | 47% | 47% | 51% | N/A | 44% | 48% | 48% | 47%
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 56% | 57% | 64% | 61% | 51% [ 47% | 52% | 45% | 47% | 51% | N/A | 44% | 47% | 46% | 47%
Let your child return to school*** 57% | 57% | 64% | 63% | 52% | 49% | 56% | 46% | 47% | 51% | N/A | 45% | 48% | 49% | 46%
Return to your place of work (in-person) 43% | 42% | 48% | 47% | 41% | 39% | 44% | 36% | 40% | 42% | NIA | 39% | 41% | 42% | 40%
Go to the gym™* 42% | 45% | 49% | 49% | 38% | 37% | 42% | 34% | 36% | 40% | N/A | 31% | 34% | 37% | 37%
Take public transportation 44% | 45% | 48% | 46% | 40% | 38% | 41% | 30% | 36% | 38% | 41% | 35% | 37% | 37% | 35%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 35% | 35% | 39% | 38% | 31% | 28% | 33% | 24% | 28% | 31% | N/A | 29% | 34% | 29% | 30%
lAttend worship services*™* 33% | 34% | 37% | 36% | 30% | 25% | 33% | 25% | 26% | 31% | NIA | 24% | 29% | 26% | 26%
g;‘;zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 23% | 25% | 25% | 27% | 21% | 17% | 24% | 16% | 18% | 21% | N/A | 19% | 19% | 18% | 20%
Attend a concert, play, or other 27% | 25% | 27% | 26% | 20% | 19% | 24% | 16% | 20% | 22% | NIA | 19% | 23% | 21% | 19%
performing arts event
r'jgj;:*fj’c'a' gathering at your 21% | 20% | 20% | 20% | 15% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 13% | 17% | NIA | 16% | 17% | 16% | 14%
Z::i?*a personal vacation or trip by 14% | 15% | 17% | 14% [ 11% | 11% | 13% | 9% | 11% | 13% | N/A | 10% | 12% | 12% | 12%
AAttend a social gathering at someone 11% [ 10% | 13% [ 10% | 8% | 7% | 10% | 7% | 9% | 9% | N/A | 9% | 11% | 8% | 9%
else's house
Eat at a restaurant*** 6% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 5% | N/A | 6% | 5% | 4% | 5%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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*NOTE: ONLY RESPONDENTS FOR WHOM THE ITEM IS APPLICABLE INCLUDED IN BASE

SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN NEXT MONTH (NET) FOR WHOM ITEMS ARE APPLICABLE
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3((-;)‘-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-1925-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |151622-23(29-30| 67 |13-14|20-21(27-2810-11(24-25| 8-9 |22-23 56 |19-20| 23 [16-17| 0, |14-15(28-2918-19| 2-3 |16-17

Base - - - - - - - - |varies|varies|varies|varies |varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies |varies [varies [varies varies|varies

WAVE # 123|456 78] ool 2]m3]14]155]1w6]17|18]10]2/]20]20]23]24]025

E::;;E;%Wur place of work (in- 38% | 39% | 39% | 43% |42% | 38% | 42% | 41% | 38% | 43% | NIA | 45% | 44% | 43% | 44%

Eat at a restaurant™* 22% | 26% | 25% | 34% | 36% | 31% | 34% | 36% | 37% | 40% | NIA | 41% | 44% | 43% | 44%

Let your child return to school*** 17% | 17% | 14% | 13% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 31% | 35% | 34% | N/A | 37% | 37% | 36% | 40%

IAttend worship services™* 24% | 26% | 27% | 30% | 34% | 20% | 30% | 29% | 32% | 31% | N/A | 37% | 36% | 35% | 40%

Let your child return to daycare** 24% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 29% | 34% | 32% | NIA | 37% | 36% | 39% | 39%

Go to the gym*** 19% | 21% | 23% | 23% | 28% | 23% | 22% | 26% | 28% | 27% | N/A | 31% | 36% | 35% | 34%

Take a business trip by car** 22% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 27% | 24% | 25% | 29% | 31% | 28% | N/A | 36% | 35% | 34% | 34%

[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 20% | 22% | 25% | 28% | 32% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 29% | 29% | NIA | 32% | 31% | 32% | 34%

Take public transportation 20% | 21% | 24% | 25% | 24% | 22% | 23% | 26% | 29% | 28% | 29% | 31% | 34% | 34% | 32%

110! 3 social gathering at your 17% | 16% | 15% | 20% | 26% | 25% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 25% | N/A | 29% | 27% | 26% | 31%

Take a business trip by plane or train*** 17% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 22% | 27% | 25% | N/A | 27% | 29% | 25% | 31%

1215 2 personal vacation or trip by 12% | 16% | 17% | 20% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 26% | 25% | 24% | N/A | 28% | 31% | 20% | 28%

IAttend a professional sporting event*** 10% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 18% | 18% | N/A | 25% | 25% | 21% | 23%

g;‘;zifﬁ:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 10% | 11% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 18% | 18% | NIA | 21% | 22% | 20% | 23%

fAttend a concert, play, or other 10% | 11% | 9% | 8% |11% | 13% | 11% | 16% | 18% | 15% | N/A | 20% | 23% | 18% | 21%

performing arts event***

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN THREE MONTHS (NET) FOR WHOM ITEMS ARE APPLICABLE
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17

Base - - - - - - - - |varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies varies|varies [varies|varies |varies|varies|varies|varies

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
E::;;E;%Wur place of work (in- 62% | 66% | 68% | 65% | 64% | 58% | 61% | 62% | 57% | 60% | NIA | 66% | 65% | 62% | 64%

Let your child return to daycare*** 49% | 44% | 50% | 44% | 49% | 44% | 40% | 52% | 55% | 52% | N/A | 59% | 60% | 59% | 63%

Eat at a restaurant*** 47% | 50% | 49% | 53% | 56% | 48% | 49% | 52% | 54% | 56% | N/A | 59% | 60% | 58% | 59%

Let your child return to school*** 40% | 40% | 41% | 43% | 52% | 47% | 43% | 50% | 53% | 53% | N/A | 58% | 59% | 56% | 59%

IAttend worship services*** 46% | 50% | 51% | 54% | 51% | 45% | 46% | 46% | 48% | 51% | N/A | 55% | 55% | 54% | 58%

Take a business trip by car*** 42% | 41% | 43% | 41% | 48% | 44% | 42% | 51% | 51% | 48% | N/A | 57% | 54% | 53% | 54%

[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 43% | 44% | 48% | 47% | 52% | 46% | 44% | 44% | 46% | 48% | NIA | 51% | 49% | 51% | 54%

Go to the gym*** 44% | 47% | 47% | 44% | 47% | 43% | 37% | 39% | 47% | 45% | N/A | 47% | 52% | 54% | 53%

Take public transportation 38% | 40% | 40% | 40% | 41% | 38% | 35% | 42% | 46% | 44% | 47% | 49% | 51% | 49% | 48%

Take a business trip by plane or train*** 31% | 33% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 36% | 27% | 37% | 46% | 42% | N/A | 47% | 48% | 45% | 48%
10! 3 social gathering at your 35% | 36% | 37% | 41% | 45% | 41% | 35% | 38% | 39% | 41% | N/A | 46% | 45% | 45% | 48%

1210 2 personal vacation or trip by 32% | 38% | 36% | 41% | 45% | 42% | 36% | 44% | 43% | 40% | NIA | 49% | 49% | 45% | 46%

IAttend a professional sporting event*** 26% | 25% | 24% | 22% | 27% | 25% | 21% | 32% | 31% | 32% | N/A | 39% | 42% | 36% | 40%
g;‘;zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 24% | 24% | 23% | 25% | 29% | 27% | 22% | 32% | 32% | 32% | NIA | 37% | 36% | 35% | 37%

Attend a concert, play, or other 23% | 25% | 22% | 22% | 26% | 25% | 21% | 30% | 32% | 28% | NIA | 33% | 37% | 33% | 37%

performing arts event***

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN SIX MONTHS (NET) FOR WHOM ITEMS ARE APPLICABLE
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16(22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28 10-11|24-25 8-9 [22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 23 [16-17| >, [14-15(28-29|18-19| 2:3 |16-17

Base - - - - - - - - |varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies |varies [varies |varies |varies|varies

WAVE # 123|456 | 78| o |10|11|12]113]14a|15|16|17] 18] 19]2/|21|22|23]24]025

E::;;E;%Wur place of work (in- 81% | 84% | 85% | 80% | 81% | 76% | 77% | 77% | 75% | 76% | NIA | 80% |80% | 7% | 80%

Let your child return to daycare*** 73% | 65% | 74% | 68% | 68% | 63% | 60% | 67% | 74% | 70% | N/A | 74% | 77% | 74% | 78%

Let your child return to school*** 74% | 71% | 73% | 69% | 74% | 66% [ 63% | 70% | 74% | 70% | N/A | 75% | 76% | 73% | 76%

Eat at a restaurant*** 71% | 71% | 71% | 73% | 71% | 66% | 64% | 67% | 70% | 71% | NIA | 72% | 73% | 71% | 75%

Take a business trip by car** 66% | 66% | 66% | 61% | 68% | 62% | 60% | 69% | 67% | 68% | NIA | 72% | 73% | 70% | 74%

IAttend worship services*** 70% | 70% | 71% | 73% | 68% | 61% | 62% | 65% | 66% | 66% | NIA | 68% | 72% | 69% | 74%

[leonc 2 socia, gathering at someone 67% | 68% | 69% | 69% | 71% | 64% | 61% | 63% | 62% | 66% | NIA | 68% | 63% | 66% | 72%

Go to the gym*** 67% | 70% | 66% | 64% | 64% | 61% | 55% | 55% | 64% | 63% | NIA | 65% | 69% | 66% | 70%

ﬂgf;:*ffda' gathering at your 58% | 60% | 57% | 58% | 62% | 58% | 52% | 55% | 58% | 58% | NIA | 61% |62% | 61% | 67%

Take public transportation 59% | 59% | 59% | 59% | 57% | 55% | 52% | 56% | 60% | 60% | 63% | 63% | 66% | 63% | 66%

1210 2 personal vacation or trip by 56% | 60% | 55% | 61% | 63% | 60% | 53% | 59% | 60% | 58% | N/A | 64% | 64% | 61% | 65%

Take a business trip by plane or train*** 56% | 52% | 54% | 54% | 54% | 51% | 45% | 57% | 61% | 59% | N/A | 63% | 65% | 59% | 64%

IAttend a professional sporting event*** 43% | 45% | 41% | 42% | 45% | 40% | 35% | 45% | 48% | 46% | N/A | 53% | 54% | 52% | 57%

g;‘;‘zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 45% | 41% | 40% | 41% | 44% | 43% | 36% | 46% | 47% | 47% | NIA | 52% | 50% | 49% | 54%

Attend a concert, play, or other 43% | 43% | 42% | 41% | 42% | 39% | 36% | 42% | 46% | 45% | NIA | 48% | 51% | 46% | 53%

performing arts event***

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.

Heart+Mind Coronavirus Omnibus — Wave 23

Prepared by: Heart+Mind Strategies 27




SUMMARY TABLE OF:

WITHIN TWELVE MONTHS (NET) FOR WHOM ITEMS ARE APPLICABLE

Sep

performing arts event***

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 89 |15-16(22-23(20-30| 6-7 |13-14(20-21|27-28(10-1124-25| 89 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2:3 [16-17| )" [14-15(28-20|18-19| 23 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - |varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies |varies [varies |varies |varies|varies
WAVE # 123|456 | 78| o |10|11|12]113]14a|15|16|17] 18] 19]2/|21|22|23]24]025
Eg:;;’r‘])ﬁ!w place of work (in- 94% | 94% | 94% | 92% | 93% | 90% | 90% | 89% | 88% | 90% | N/A | 89% | 90% | 91% | 92%
Let your child return to daycare*** 89% | 89% | 89% | 84% | 87% | 84% | 76% | 82% | 88% | 85% | N/A | 87% | 90% | 88% | 90%
Eat at a restaurant*** 88% | 89% | 89% | 86% | 86% | 83% | 81% | 83% | 85% | 87% | N/A | 85% | 86% | 83% | 90%
Let your child return to school*** 93% | 91% | 88% | 87% | 90% | 83% | 82% | 82% | 88% | 85% | N/A | 88% | 88% | 87% | 89%
IAttend worship services™* 87% | 86% | 86% | 85% | 84% | 79% | 81% | 79% | 83% | 82% | N/A | 82% | 86% | 85% | 88%
Take a business trip by car*** 84% | 84% | 82% | 78% | 81% | 80% | 77% | 83% | 82% | 84% | N/A | 87% | 85% | 84% | 88%
';tstzgdhijggi?lgathe””g at someone 87% | 86% | 87% | 84% | 86% | 83% | 79% | 79% | 79% | 83% | N/A | 83% | 82% | 82% | 88%
Z::i‘f*a personal vacation or trip by 78% | 81% | 77% | 78% | 81% | 77% | 72% | 77% | 78% | 78% | N/A | 80% | 82% | 80% | 86%
Go to the gym** 81% | 85% | 82% | 78% | 80% | 77% | 71% | 73% | 7% | 77% | NIA | 78% | 82% | 81% | 85%
Egj;:jj’da' gathering at your 79% | 79% | 77% | 76% | 80% | 74% | 71% | 75% | 75% | 78% | NIA | 76% | 76% | 77% | 85%
[Take a business trip by plane or train*** T7% | 73% | 72% | 67% | 73% | 71% [ 63% | 70% | 77% | 76% | N/A | 76% | 77% | 78% | 82%
Take public transportation 76% | 77% | 75% | 75% | 76% | 70% [ 69% | 71% | 75% | 76% | 75% | 78% | 78% | 78% | 81%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 65% | 65% | 62% | 59% | 65% | 60% | 57% | 61% | 64% | 63% | N/A | 68% | 69% | 69% | 77%
g;‘;z%fter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 67% | 63% | 62% | 62% | 66% | 64% | 57% | 64% | 66% | 66% | N/A | 69% | 67% | 68% | 77%
Attend a concert, play, or other 68% | 66% | 63% | 62% | 66% | 59% | 58% | 60% | 64% | 64% | NIA | 64% | 67% | 63% | 75%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

MORE THAN A YEAR FROM NOW FOR WHOM ITEMS ARE APPLICABLE
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 12 | 89 |15-16|22-2329-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 56 |19-20| 2-3 [16-17| o), [14-15(28-29(18-19| 23 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - |varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies|varies |varies [varies |varies |varies|varies
WAVE # 123|456 78| o111 2134|6171 19]2]/20]2/2]2] 25
Attend a concert, play, or other 32% | 34% | 37% | 38% | 34% | 41% | 42% | 40% | 36% | 36% | N/A | 36% | 33% | 37% | 25%
performing arts event
g;‘;‘zifter:‘;”a' vacation or trip by 33% | 37% | 38% | 38% | 34% | 36% | 43% | 36% | 34% | 34% | N/A | 31% | 33% | 32% | 23%
IAttend a professional sporting event*** 35% | 35% | 38% | 41% | 35% [ 40% | 43% | 39% | 36% | 37% | N/A | 32% | 31% | 31% | 23%
Take public transportation 24% | 23% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 19%
Take a business trip by plane or train*** 23% | 27% | 28% | 33% | 27% | 29% | 37% | 30% | 23% | 24% | N/A | 24% | 23% | 22% | 18%
110! 3 social gathering at your 21% | 21% | 23% | 24% | 20% | 26% | 29% | 25% | 25% | 22% | NIA | 24% | 24% | 23% | 15%
Go to the gym*** 19% | 15% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 23% | 29% | 27% | 23% | 23% | N/A | 22% | 18% | 19% | 15%
1215,2 personal vacation or trip by 22% | 19% | 23% | 22% | 19% | 23% | 28% | 23% | 22% | 22% | NIA | 20% | 18% | 20% | 14%
Attend a social gathering at someone 13% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 17% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 17% | NIA | 17% | 18% | 18% | 12%
else's house
Take a business trip by car** 16% | 16% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 20% | 23% | 17% | 18% | 16% | N/A | 13% | 15% | 16% | 12%
IAttend worship services™* 13% | 14% | 14% | 15% | 16% | 21% | 19% | 21% | 17% | 18% | N/A | 18% | 14% | 15% | 12%
Let your child return to school*** 7% | 9% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 17% | 18% | 18% | 12% | 15% | NIA | 12% | 12% | 13% | 11%
Eat at a restaurant™* 12% | 11% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 17% | 19% | 17% | 15% | 13% | N/A | 15% | 14% | 17% | 10%
Let your child return to daycare** 11% | 11% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 24% | 18% | 12% | 15% | N/A | 13% | 10% | 12% | 10%
Return to your place of work (in-person) 6% | 6% | 6% | 8% | 7% |10% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 10% | N/A | 11% | 10% | 9% | 8%

**Question added in Wave 9.

***|tem removed in Wave 19 and replaced in Wave 20.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q413. How would you describe each of the following?*

State of public health in the US

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3((-;)‘-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - |1,006|1,001(1,019(1,009|1,009 1,020 (1,004 |1,003|1,008 (1,008 1,006|1,002 1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
EXCELLENT/GOOD (NET) 25% | 21% | 21% | 23% | 25% | 23% | 28% | 36% | 36% | 29% | 37% | 37% | 34% | 32%
Excellent 7% | 5% | 5% | 8% | 9% | 7% [ 11% | 14% | 13% | 9% | 15% | 16% | 14% | 12%
Good 18% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 17% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 22% | 21% | 20% | 20%
Fair 31% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 29% | 31% | 30% | 28% | 28% | 33% | 28% | 26% | 28% | 25%
POOR/IN CRISIS (NET) 43% | 48% | 4T7% | 47% | 46% | 46% | 42% | 36% | 36% | 38% | 35% | 37% | 38% | 43%
Poor 23% | 24% | 27% | 25% | 22% | 23% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 20% | 20% | 20% | 19%
In crisis 20% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 23% | 21% | 15% | 16% | 20% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 24%
*Question added in Wave 10.
Health of the economy in the US
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3((-;)‘-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - |1,006|1,001(1,019(1,009|1,009 1,020 (1,004 |1,003|1,008 (1,008 1,006|1,002 1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
EXCELLENT/GOOD (NET) 19% [ 15% | 16% | 21% | 24% | 21% | 28% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 35% | 37% | 36% | 32%
Excellent 6% | 4% | 4% | 8% | 9% | 6% [12% | 13% | 11% | 9% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 13%
Good 13% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 15% | 17% | 20% | 21% | 18% | 20% | 22% | 22% | 19%
Fair 26% | 29% | 28% | 28% | 31% | 30% | 30% | 27% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 25% | 27% | 28%
POOR/IN CRISIS (NET) 55% | 56% | 56% | 51% | 46% | 49% | 41% | 39% | 38% | 42% | 36% | 38% | 38% | 40%
Poor 29% | 30% | 33% | 29% | 25% | 28% | 24% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 23% | 21%
In crisis 26% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 18% | 14% | 16% | 15% | 19%

*Question added in Wave 10.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q450. The economy during the coronavirus outbreak has been challenging for many people. Which, if any, of the following have you done in the last three months? Please select all that apply.*

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15|28-29(18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,004|1,003|1,008|1,008|1,006|1,002|1,004|1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25
(DNEE"T';‘YED’REDUCED SPENDING 52% | 47% | 49% | 47% | 47% | 44% | 48% | 54%
Reduced household purchases 37% | 32% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 30% | 31% | 36%
g"naddgrf‘n”keﬁo”m spend less on food 32% | 29% | 30% | 29% | 27% | 25% | 31% | 34%
Delayed a major purchase such as a 18% | 14% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 16%
ouse or car
RECEIVED AID (NET) 45% | 44% | 48% | 43% | 44% | 45% | 49% | 51%
z?;rif;wed money from friends or 20% | 19% | 21% | 18% | 23% | 20% | 25% | 26%
Received government aid NOT 22% | 19% | 20% | 17% | 18% | 19% | 20% | 19%
including unemployment
Used a food bank or other charity 14% | 14% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 17%
services
Collected unemployment 12% [ 13% | 15% | 13% [ 12% | 12% | 14% | 16%
N(Efé‘.‘:)T'VELY AFFECTED SAVINGS 35% | 32% | 34% | 32% | 31% | 29% | 34% | 37%
Taken money out of savings 25% | 23% | 25% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 28%
Stopped putting money into savings 21% | 17% | 20% | 18% [ 18% | 17% | 19% | 21%
CANCELLED SERVICES/ o, o o o, o, o o o,
SUBSCRIPTIONS (NET) 31% | 27% | 29% | 27% | 29% | 30% | 31% | 34%
Cancelled subscriptions or other
recurring monthly expenses (gym, 25% | 20% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 22% | 24% | 28%
magazines, Netflix, clothing/jewelry
boxes, lawn care, etc.)
Cancelled childcare services 9% | 11% [10% | 8% | 9% | 11% | 13% | 10%
WORK IMPACT (NET) 16% | 18% [ 16% | 14% | 19% [ 17% | 18% | 19%
Incree_lsedworkhoursortakenan 9% 110% | 9% | 8% | 10% | 9% |10% | 11%
extra job
Closed a small business 8% |10% | 9% | 8% |11% | 9% | 10% | 10%
Sold items you own for extra money 17% | 18% | 18% | 16% [ 17% | 17% | 18% | 21%
None of the above 20% | 22% | 20% | 26% | 22% | 23% | 21% | 17%

*Question added in Wave 16.
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INFORMATION SOURCES (SECTION 500)

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q500. How much trust do you have in the following sources of information?******

SUMMARY TABLE OF:

TRUST COMPLETELY
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035|1,006 (1,000(1,001{1,016|1,000|1,004 (1,001 |1,010|1,006 1,001 (1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020 (1,004 |1,003 1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Physicians**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 19% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 19% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 20%
Hospitals**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 19% | 17% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 21% [ 20% | 17% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 20%

The U.S. Centers for Disease Control

f 27% | 25% | 27% | 22% | 23% | 19% | 19% | 22% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 17% | 14% | 18% | 19% | 18% | 18%
land Prevention (CDC)

'The World Health Organization (WHO) | 24% | 21% |24% | 17% | 17% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 17%

Your employer 12% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 11% [ 10% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 14% | 16%
Local law enforcement***** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 9% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 13% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 15%
Local health department 15% | 14% | 16% | 11% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 14%
gt:\tlzr%%‘;?mme”t (including your 13% | 12% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 11% [ 11% | 10% | 10% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 11% | 14% | 13% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 11%
City or local government 1% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 11% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 6% | 11% | 11% | 8% | 9% | 11% | 12% | 9% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 9%
Local school district 1% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 6% | 9% | 10% | 11% | 8% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 9%
Federal government 13% | 8% |12% | 10% | 11% | 9% | 9% | 9% | 9% | 8% | 6% | 7% | 10% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 9%
Broadcast news media** N/A | N/A | 10% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 9% | 8% | 6% | 10% | 9% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 9% | 10% | 9%
Newspapers and magazines** N/A | NA | 8% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 6% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 7% |10% | 9% | 8% | 8%
Health systems**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NIA | N/A | 13% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 14% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 14% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Search results online****+* 8% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 8% | 7% | 5% | 8% | 12% | 9% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Social media****** 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 7% | 4% | 8% | 9% | 7% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local medical community*** 15% | 15% [ 17% | 14% | 17% | 13% | 15% | 16% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
National broadcast news media** 12% | 10% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A | NIA | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A
Local broadcast news media** 12% | 9% | N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local newspapers** 10% | 7% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NIA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

National newspapers and magazines** | 9% | 7% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

*

Text was updated in Wave 3 to include example shown in parentheses.
Iltem removed in Wave 3.

Item removed in Wave 9.

ltem added Wave 9 and removed in W19.

¥+ ltem added in Wave 12.

s Question text updated to delete “during this coronavirus outbreak.”

*%

*hk

Kk
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:

TRUST COMPLETELY/TRUST A GREAT DEAL

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035(1,006|1,000(1,001|1,016 {1,000 (1,004 |1,001(1,010|1,006 1,001 (1,019|1,009 1,009 1,020 |1,044 1,003 |1,008 1,008 (1,006 |1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Physicians**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 57% | 60% | 56% | 57% | 60% | 60% | 59% | 60% | 59% | 59% | 57% | 60% | 58% | 59% | 59%
Hospitals**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 55% [ 57% | 52% | 51% | 56% | 57% | 54% | 55% | 57% | 57% | 51% | 56% | 55% | 57% | 57%
Local health department 49% | 48% | 50% | 46% | 48% | 43% | 45% | 46% | 45% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 44% | 45% | 45% | 46% | 43% | 42% | 38% | 45% | 44% | 46% | 46%
Local law enforcement***** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A [ N/A | N/A | 34% [ 41% |41% | 41% | 43% | 45% | 47% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 45% | 46%
e gées\};‘fi';tfr(%fgro?isease Control | 609, | 59% | 61% | 55% | 53% | 50% | 49% | 55% | 51% | 49% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 48% | 48% | 50% | 49% | 44% | 40% | 48% | 44% | 46% | 45%
IThe World Health Organization (WHO) | 55% | 53% | 55% | 46% | 44% | 38% | 43% |44% | 44% | 41% | 40% | 34% | 40% | 39% | 41% | 44% | 42% | 40% | 37% | 42% | 42% | 41% | 40%
'Your employer 33% | 28% | 33% | 30% | 35% | 31% | 32% | 31% | 30% | 31% [ 29% | 29% | 33% | 34% | 33% | 36% | 37% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 39%
gt:\t/‘;%%‘;?mme”t (including your 39% | 37% | 44% | 42% | 43% | 36% | 40% | 41% | 37% | 38% | 35% | 33% | 35% | 35% | 33% | 34% | 38% | 35% | 31% | 36% | 35% | 36% | 33%
City or local government 38% | 32% | 43% | 39% | 39% | 36% | 38% | 38% | 34% | 34% | 32% | 28% | 34% | 33% | 30% | 32% | 35% | 33% | 29% | 34% | 33% | 35% | 33%
Local school district 36% | 33% | 40% | 35% | 35% | 31% | 33% | 33% | 33% | 30% | 29% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 29% | 32% | 34% | 33% | 29% | 33% | 34% | 33% | 32%
Broadcast news media** N/A | N/A | 31% | 29% | 31% | 29% | 31% | 29% | 27% | 25% | 23% | 22% | 27% | 27% | 24% | 28% | 29% | 30% | 23% | 30% | 30% | 29% | 27%
Newspapers and magazines** N/A | N/A | 28% | 26% | 27% | 24% | 27% | 26% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 21% | 24% | 27% | 25% | 24% | 29% | 28% | 28% | 25%
Federal government 34% | 28% | 35% | 30% | 30% | 28% | 29% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 24% | 22% | 25% | 25% | 22% | 26% | 25% | 27% | 23% | 28% | 27% | 29% | 24%
Health systems**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 44% | 42% | 42% | 41% | 45% | 46% | 42% | 45% | 46% | 44% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Search results onling******* 23% [ 17% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 19% | 22% | 21% | 20% | 19% | 17% | 18% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 25% | 28% | 28% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Social media******* 17% | 1% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 21% | 19% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local medical community*** 49% | 46% | 55% | 48% | 51% | 45% | 50% | 48% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local broadcast news media** 37% | 32% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
National broadcast news media** 37% | 31% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
National newspapers and magazines** | 32% | 25% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local newspapers** 31% [ 27% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

* Text was updated in Wave 3 to include example shown in parentheses.

** Item removed in Wave 3.
*** |tem removed in Wave 9.

**** ltem added Wave 9 and removed in W19.

***** ltem added in Wave 12.

ek Question text updated to delete “during this coronavirus outbreak.”
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SUMMARY TABLE OF:
TRUST JUST A LITTLE/NO TRUST

Sep

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep 30- Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 12 | 8-9 |15-16(22-23(29-30| 6-7 [13-14|20-21|27-28/10-11|24-25| 89 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 [16-17| 5 ", [14-15(28-29(18-19| 2:3 |16-17
Base 1,035 (1,006(1,000 1,001 (1,016(1,000 {1,004 1,001 (1,010 1,006 1,001 [1,019|1,009 |1,009 |1,020 1,004 [1,003|1,008 |1,008 1,006 1,002 1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 | 2| 3|4 | 5|6 | 7| 81| 9 |10|11| 12|13 14| 15|16 |17 | 18| 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Broadcast news media™ N/A | N/A | 35% | 35% | 40% | 39% | 37% | 37% | 41% | 45% | 43% | 45% | 42% | 42% | 45% | 41% | 40% | 41% | 44% | 38% | 40% | 38% | 43%
Federal government 34% | 39% | 34% | 38% | 40% | 41% | 42% | 43% | 46% | 42% | 47% | 50% | 46% | 47% | 47% | 45% | 44% | 45% | 48% | 43% | 45% | 41% | 42%
Newspapers and magazines* N/A | N/A | 37% | 37% | 41% | 40% | 39% | 39% | 43% | 43% | 44% | 44% | 43% | 39% | 45% | 40% | 38% | 40% | 41% | 40% | 38% | 37% | 40%
gt:\t/‘;%%‘;?mme”t (including your 27% | 30% | 25% | 25% | 28% | 32% | 27% | 28% | 31% | 30% | 31% | 35% | 34% | 33% | 35% | 35% | 31% | 33% | 36% | 31% | 34% | 32% | 35%
Your employer 38% | 41% | 36% | 37% | 33% | 37% | 36% | 35% | 34% | 33% | 38% | 36% | 33% | 33% | 35% | 32% | 34% | 37% | 32% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 32%
The World Health Organization (WHO) | 21% | 20% | 20% | 28% | 32% | 34% | 29% | 27% | 29% | 34% | 32% | 35% | 32% | 33% | 32% | 31% | 31% | 34% | 33% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 31%
Local school district 28% | 29% | 27% | 25% | 27% | 31% | 29% | 27% | 27% | 31% | 31% | 29% | 31% | 27% | 31% | 30% | 27% | 30% | 33% | 29% | 31% | 27% | 31%
City or local government 26% | 29% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 27% | 26% | 26% | 27% | 29% | 29% | 31% | 31% | 31% | 32% | 30% | 27% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 31% | 29% | 30%
e gr'es\'/;‘;’;fr(%‘;‘)’ro?isease Control | 4605 | 15% | 15% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 18% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 22% | 23% | 27% | 27% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 26%
Local law enforcement™** N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 33% | 30% | 27% | 26% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 26% | 26% | 26% | 24%
Local health department 19% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 18% | 19% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 20% | 21% | 19% | 21% | 21% | 23% | 24% | 20% | 23% | 21% | 23%
Hospitals**** N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A | N/A | NIA | N/A | 14% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 15% | 17%
Physicians**** N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A | N/A | NIA | N/A | 13% | 13% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 14% [ 13% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 14%
Social media******* 60% | 64% | 58% | 58% | 58% | 59% | 58% | 63% | 62% | 64% | 66% | 68% | 64% | 60% | 67% | 59% | 56% | 58% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Search results online******* 41% | 44% | 41% | 37% | 39% | 42% | 40% | 46% | 46% | 44% | 45% | 43% | 40% | 44% | 40% | 38% | 38% | 35% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Health systems**** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NIA | N/A | 19% | 20% | 19% | 20% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 21% | 20% | 21% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local medical community*** 20% | 21% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 19% | 20% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
National newspapers and magazines** | 35% | 40% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local newspapers** 32% | 36% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A [ N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | NJA | NJA | N/A | N/A
National broadcast news media** 32% [36% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/JA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Local broadcast news media** 29% [ 30% | N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

* Text was updated in Wave 3 to include example shown in parentheses.

** Item removed in Wave 3.
*** |tem removed in Wave 9.

**** ltem added Wave 9 and removed in W19.

***** ltem added in Wave 12.

ek Question text updated to delete “during this coronavirus outbreak.”
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q505. Are the messages you are hearing from the US Government about the coronavirus causing you to be more...?

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035|1,006 1,000 (1,001|1,016 (1,000|1,004 {1,0011,010|1,006 (1,001|1,019|1,009 (1,009 (1,020 {1,004 1,003 |1,008 (1,008 1,006 |1,002 (1,004 |1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
Confused 50% | 56% | 54% | 53% | 58% | 56% | 58% | 62% [ 60% | 57% | 61% | 60% | 57% | 59% | 62% | 58% | 58% | 54% | 39% | 41% | 41% | 42% | 38%
Confident 43% [ 37% | 39% | 41% | 35% | 38% | 37% | 31% | 32% | 35% | 29% | 26% | 34% | 31% | 26% | 30% | 31% | 34% | 28% | 32% | 30% | 31% | 32%
ggs;fnﬂ?;r:‘teard messages fromthe | 7o, | 79, | 79% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 10% | 13% | 9% | 10% | 13% |11% | 11% | 12% | 7% | 7% | 9% | 7% | 9%
][rg‘r’r:‘tth*;o;';‘f/;'r'rf:ﬁggga;"ymgf:ageS N/A | N/A [ N/A | NJA | NJA | N/A | N/A | N/A | NIA | NJA | NJA | /A | /A | NIA | NJA | NJA | NUA | NUA | 25% | 20% | 20% | 19% | 20%
*ltem added in Wave 19.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q605. How long do you think the impact of coronavirus will be to you personally?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)? Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035/ - |1,000(1,001|1,016(1,000|1,0041,0011,010|1,006(1,001|1,019|1,009(1,009|1,020(1,004|1,003|1,008 (1,008 1,006 1,002 (1,004 |1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
6 MONTHS OR LESS (NET) 75% 69% | 70% | 60% | 58% | 61% | 50% | 52% | 48% | 42% | 49% | 42% | 40% | 33% | 38% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 43% | 42% | 41% | 46%
1-3 months 39% 31% | 31% | 25% | 21% | 22% | 18% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 13% | 18%
4-6 months 37% 38% | 39% | 35% | 37% | 39% | 32% | 33% | 32% | 25% | 31% | 27% | 27% | 21% | 28% | 29% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 28%
7 MONTHS OR MORE (NET) 25% 31% | 30% | 40% | 42% | 39% | 50% | 48% | 52% | 58% | 51% | 58% | 60% | 67% | 62% | 57% | 57% | 57% | 57% | 58% | 59% | 54%
7-12 months 12% 18% | 17% | 20% | 20% | 21% | 23% | 21% | 23% | 24% | 22% | 24% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 21%
More than 1 year 13% 13% | 13% | 20% | 22% | 18% | 27% | 27% | 29% | 34% | 29% | 34% | 35% | 40% | 38% | 34% | 36% | 33% | 35% | 36% | 36% | 33%

*Question not shown in Wave 2.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q610. How long do you think the lingering impact of coronavirus would be to the overall economy?*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base 1,035 - (1,000(1,001{1,016|1,000(1,004(1,001|1,010|1,0061,001(1,019|1,009|1,009 (1,020(1,004|1,003 1,008 (1,008|1,006|1,002 (1,004 1,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
6 MONTHS OR LESS (NET) 45% 42% | 39% | 35% | 34% | 39% | 31% | 29% | 28% | 23% | 28% | 27% | 28% | 23% | 29% | 32% | 31% | 32% | 35% | 32% | 34% | 31%
1-3 months 16% 15% | 10% | 12% [ 11% | 12% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 7% [11% | 10% | 10% [ 11% | 11% | 9% | 11%
4-6 months 29% 27% | 29% | 22% | 23% | 26% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 17% | 20% | 20% | 20% | 16% | 21% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 25% | 21%
7 MONTHS OR MORE (NET) 55% 58% | 61% | 65% | 66% | 61% | 69% | 71% | 72% | 77% | 72% | 73% | 72% | 77% | 71% | 68% | 69% | 68% | 65% | 68% | 66% | 69%
7-12 months 22% 26% | 27% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 23% | 21% [ 21% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 20% | 18% | 22% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 21%
More than 1 year 33% 32% | 34% | 41% | 44% | 38% | 46% | 50% | 50% | 56% | 50% | 51% | 49% | 57% | 52% | 50% | 48% | 48% | 46% | 49% | 47% | 48%
*Question not shown in Wave 2.
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POLITICAL PERCEPTIONS (SECTION 550)

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q558a. Congress has been debating a second COVID-19 related stimulus package.*

Which party do you hold accountable to develop a COVID-19 stimulus package?

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17

Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,006|1,002(1,004| -

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25

Republicans 28% | 27% | 27%

Democrats 20% | 20% | 24%

Both equally 42% | 40% | 39%

Neither 4% | 6% | 5%

Not sure 6% | 6% | 5%

*Question added in Wave 20 and removed in Wave 23.

BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q558b. Which party do you trust more to develop a COVID-19 stimulus package?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17

Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,006|1,002(1,004| -

WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25

Republicans 33% | 32% | 33%

Democrats 37% | 36% | 40%

Both equally 14% | 14% | 12%

Neither 10% | 12% | 10%

Not sure 5% | 6% | 6%

*Question added in Wave 20 and removed in Wave 23.
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BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS

Q551. Which of the following opinions is closest to your own?*

Davis believes letting the people on extreme ends of issues dominate the discussion is the only way to accomplish real change and extremism is needed to counter some of the dangerous ideas

and polices that are being suggested.

Baker believes we should stop letting the people on the extreme ends of the issues dominate the discussion and put more faith and emphasis on moderate voices on each side of the debate to

find common ground.

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - [1,009(1,009| - - - - - - - - 11,007
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
IAGREE WITH DAVIS (NET) 19% | 20% 23%
Completely agree with Davis 7% | 9% 11%
Somewhat agree with Davis 12% | 11% 13%
Do not agree with either 20% | 21% 22%
IAGREE WITH BAKER (NET) 61% | 59% 55%
Somewhat agree with Baker 31% | 31% 26%
Completely agree with Baker 30% | 28% 29%
*Question shown in Waves 13, 14 and 23.
BASE: SPLIT SAMPLE
Q586. How concerned are you that Donald Trump will not accept the outcome of the Presidential election if he loses?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 504 - - 505 | 501 - 503 -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
CONCERNED (NET) 62% 61% | 64% 58%
(:L)’('BI'!'\;“IZI\_III_I)ELYNERY CONCERNED 40% 42% | 46% 36%
Extremely concerned 24% 25% | 29% 20%
Very concerned 16% 16% | 17% 16%
Somewhat concerned 22% 20% | 19% 22%
T ATALE
Just a little concerned 14% 10% | 12% 20%
Not at all concerned 24% 29% | 23% 22%

*Question shown in Waves 16, 19, 20 and 22.
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BASE: SPLIT SAMPLE

Q587. How concerned are you that Joe Biden will not accept the outcome of the Presidential election if he loses?*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 500 - - 503 | 505 - 501 -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25
CONCERNED (NET) 46% 47% | 46% 45%
EXTREMELY/VERY CONCERNED o . . o
(SUB-NET) 24% 22% | 29% 26%
Extremely concerned 13% 12% | 17% 14%
Very concerned 10% 10% | 12% 13%
Somewhat concerned 22% 24% | 17% 19%
JUST A LITTLE/NOT AT ALL o o . .
CONCERNED (NET) 4% S | 55%
Just a little concerned 17% 13% | 12% 20%
Not at all concerned 37% 40% | 43% 35%
*Question shown in Waves 16, 19, 20 and 22.
BASE: ALL QUALIFIED RESPONDENTS
Q580. Regardless of who you'd like to win, who do you think will win the race for the Presidency in November 20207?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)? Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19(25-26| 1-2 | 8-9 |15-16|22-23(29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21(27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 [19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15(28-29|18-19| 2-3 (16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,020|1,004|1,003|1,008|1,008|1,006|1,002|1,004| -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 | 20 | 21 22 | 23 | 24 25
Donald Trump 37% | 39% | 40% | 43% | 39% | 42% | 38% | 38%
Joe Biden 41% | 45% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 42% | 44% | 45%
Someone else 6% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 4%
Not sure 16% | 11% | 12% | 12% [ 14% | 13% | 13% | 13%

*Question added in Wave 15 and removed in Wave 23.
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DEMOGRAPHICS (SECTION 1000)

BASE: MIGHT OR WILL VOTE (Q1072a=3-5)**
Q1073/Q1073a/Q1073c. 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,009|1,009| 883 | 874 | 861 | 884 | 852 | 837 | 735 | 578 -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
TRUMP (NET) 37% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 42% | 43% | 42% | 43% | 41% | 44%
Definitely Trump 30% | 31% | 31% | 33% | 35% | 36% | 34% | 36% | 35% | 37%
Probably Trump 5% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 6%
Lean Trump 2% | 2% [ 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1%
HARD UNDECIDED 5% | 5% [ 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 5%
BIDEN (NET) 44% | 41% | 46% | 49% | 44% | 47% | 44% | 47% | 44% | 44%
Definitely Biden 34% | 31% | 39% | 39% | 38% | 39% | 37% | 41% | 35% | 35%
Probably Biden 7% | 8% [ 6% | 8% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 8%
Lean Biden 2% | 2% [ 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1%
SOMEONE ELSE 5% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 6%
Do not plan to vote*** 6% | 5% | 2% | 2% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

Not eligible to vote***

1%

2%

1%

N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

Decline to answer

3%

2%

3%

2%

3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 1%

*Question added in Wave 13 and removed in Wave 23.
**Base changed in Wave 15. Previously “All Qualified Respondents”.
**ltem removed in Wave 17.
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BASE: MIGHT OR WILL VOTE OR HAVE VOTED (Q1072a=3-6)**

Q1073/Q1073a/Q1073c/1072c. 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION*

Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - |1,009|1,009| 883 | 874 | 861 | 884 | 852 | 880 | 889 | 885 -
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
TRUMP (NET) 37% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 42% | 43% | 42% | 42% | 38% | 39%
Have voted Trump*** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | NJA | NJA | NA | 1% | 4% | 11%
Definitely will vote Trump 30% | 31% | 31% | 33% | 35% | 36% | 34% | 34% | 29% | 24%
Probably will vote Trump 5% | 6% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 4%
Lean Trump 2% | 2% [ 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% *
HARD UNDECIDED 5% | 5% [ 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 3%
BIDEN (NET) 44% | 41% | 46% | 49% | 44% | 47% | 44% | 48% | 48% | 50%
Have voted Biden*** N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 3% | 12% | 21%
Definitely Biden 34% | 31% | 39% | 39% | 38% | 39% | 37% | 39% | 28% | 23%
Probably Biden 7% | 8% [ 6% | 8% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 5%
Lean Biden 2% | 2% [ 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 1%
SOMEONE ELSE 5% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 6% | 5%
Do not plan to vote*** 6% | 5% | 2% | 2% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Not eligible to vote*** 1% | 2% * 1% | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A
Decline to answer 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 3%
*Question added in Wave 13 and removed in Wave 23.
**Base changed in Wave 15. Previously “All Qualified Respondents”.
***|tem removed in Wave 17.
****Question added in Wave 20.
BASE: VOTED IN 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION (Q1072f=1)
Q1072h. Who did you vote for in the 2020 Presidential election?*
Mar | Mar | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | Apr | May | May | May | May | Jun | Jun | Jul | Jul | Aug | Aug | Sep | Sep ?3?)’-) Oct | Oct | Nov | Dec | Dec
18-19|25-26| 1-2 | 89 (15-16(22-23|29-30| 6-7 |13-14|20-21|27-28|10-11|24-25| 8-9 |22-23| 5-6 |19-20| 2-3 |16-17 Oct 1 14-15|28-29|18-19| 2-3 [16-17
Base - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 834
WAVE # 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25
Democrat Joe Biden 54%
Republican Donald Trump 39%

Someone else

4%

Decline to answer

4%

*Question added in Wave 23.
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